LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Town of Victoria Park

Vehicle Management Amendment Local Law 2024

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and by all other powers, the Council of the Town of Victoria Park resolved on to make the following local law.

1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the *Town of Victoria Park Amendment Local Law* 2024.

2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of its publication in the *Government Gazette*.

3. Vehicle Management Local Law amended

This local law amends the *Town of Victoria Park Vehicle Management Local Law 2021*, as published in the *Government Gazette* on 21 May 2021, and as amended on 5 April 2024 as follows.

4. Clause 6 amended

In Clause 6(1) insert the following definition in alphabetical order "*Council* means the Council of the local government".

5. Clause 9 amended

In Clause 9 after "local government" insert the words ", by resolution,".

6. Clause 10 amended

In Clause 10 after "local government" insert the words ", by resolution,".

7. Clause 46 amended

In Clause 46(1) after "local government" insert the words ", by resolution,".

8. Clause 54 amended

In Clause 54(1) after "local government" insert the words ", by resolution,".

9. Clause 65 amended

- (1) In Clause 65(1) delete the words "local government" and replace with "Council, by resolution,".
- (2) In Clause 65(2) delete the words "local government" and replace with "Council in its resolution".

(3) In Clause 65(3) delete the words "local government makes a determination" and replace with "Council makes a resolution".

10. Clause 70 amended

In Clause 70 delete the words "local government" and replace with "Council, by resolution,".

11. Clause 74 amended

- (1) In Clause 74(1) delete the words "local government" and replace with "Council, by resolution,".
- (2) In Clause 74(2) delete the words "local government" and replace with "Council, by resolution,".

12. Clause 75 amended

In Clause 75(1) in the definition of "eligible person" delete the words "local government" and replace with "Council".

	-	١.	ᅬ	
.,	a	æ	(1	

The Common Seal of	f the Town of	Victoria Par	k was aff	fixed by a	authority o	of a resoluti	on
of the Council in the	presence of -	-		-	-		

Mayor	
Chief Executive Officer	_